Hook-and-line gear - 2000

Area
BERING SEA

ALEUTIAN ISLANDS

BERING SEA & ALEUTIANS

Updated 12/15/00, 10:30 a.m.
Fishery

Other Rockfish

Pacific Ocean Perch

Other Red Rockfish
Sablefish - Non IFQ

Sablefish - IFQ

Greenland Turbot

Pollock - Incidental Catch
Other Rockfish

Pacific Ocean Perch, Eastern
Pacific Ocean Perch, Central
Pacific Ocean Perch, Western
Sharpchin/Northern

Shortraker/Rougheye
Atka Mackerel - Eastern

non-CDQ
Atka Mackerel - Central

non-CDQ
Atka Mackerel - Western
non-CDQ
Sablefish - Non IFQ
Sablefish - IFQ

Greenland Turbot

Pollock - Incidental Catch
Arrowtooth Flounder

Rock sole/Flathead sole/OFlat

Other Species
Pacific Cod

Effective
Date

1/1
1/1
1/1
8/28
1/1
11
3/15
11/15
1/1
5/1
5/28
1/1

1/1
11
719
11
7/15
11
7/21
11
9/20
11
1/1
1/29
9/1
9/5
9/20
11
2/26
4/3
9/20
1/1
9/20
1/1
1/1
3/15
11/15
1/1
5/1
1/1

1/1
1/1
1/1
1/1

Status Reason

Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch
PSC
PSC
PSC
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch

Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
PSC
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
PSC
PSC
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch

Bycatch
Open
Open
Open

Notes

Spec #99-149
Spec #99-149
Spec #99-149

TAC
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg

TAC
Reg

#00-78

#00-20
#00-20

#00-50

Spec #99-149

Reg
TAC
Reg
TAC
Reg
TAC

#00-58

#00-60

#00-62

Spec #99-149

TAC

#00-87

Spec #99-149

Reg
TAC
Reg
TAC
TAC
Reg
TAC
TAC
TAC
Reg
TAC
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg

Reg
Reg
Reg
Reg

#00-11

#00-84
#00-85

#00-26

#00-43

#00-85

#00-85

#00-20
#00-20



BOGOSLOF

BSAI, Hook-and-line
Halibut Mortality Allocations
Pacific cod Fishery

673 mt

Other Non-Trawl Fisheries
159 mt

GOA WEST,CENT PLCK

WESTERN GULF

catcher processors
catcher processors
catcher vessels < 60 ft

catcher vessels < 60 ft in CH

catcher vessels > 60 ft
Squid
Yellowfin Sole

Pollock - Incidental Catch

Pollock 610
Pollock 620
Pollock 630

Arrowtooth Flounder

Deep Water Flatfish
Shallow Water Flatfish
Flathead Sole

Rex Sole

Pacific Ocean Perch
Shortraker/Rougheye
Pelagic Shelf Rockfish
Northern Rockfish

Other Rockfish
Pacific Cod - Inshore

Pacific Cod - Offshore

Sablefish - Non IFQ

3/10
9/1
12/9
9/1
12/14
9/1
1/1
1/1

1/1

1/1
11
1/1

11
3/9
7/31
1/1
11
3/9
11
3/9
11
3/9
11
3/9
7/5
1/1
11
3/9
11
3/9
7124
1/1
11
3/4
7/31
1/1
217
7/31
11

Bycatch
Open
Closed
Open
Closed
Bycatch
Open
Open

Bycatch

Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch

PSC

Open

Bycatch
PSC
PSC

TAC
Reg

Reg

Reg
Reg
Reg

Reg

Reg
Reg
Reg

Reg
HAL
TAC
Spec
Reg
HAL
Reg
HAL
Reg
HAL
Reg
HAL
TAC
Spec
Reg
HAL
Reg
HAL
TAC
Spec
Reg
TAC
TAC
Reg
TAC
TAC
Reg

#00-31

#00-99

#00-101

#00-32
#00-71
#99-150
#00-32
#00-32
#00-32
#00-32
#00-57
#99-150
#00-32
#00-32
#00-63
#99-150

#00-29
#00-70

#00-14
#00-70



CENTRAL GULF

EASTERN GULF

WEST YAKUTAT

Sablefish - IFQ

Thornyhead

Arrowtooth Flounder
Deep Water Flatfish
Shallow Water Flatfish
Flathead Sole

Rex Sole

Pacific Ocean Perch

Shortraker/Rougheye
Pelagic Shelf Rockfish

Northern rockfish
Other Rockfish
Pacific Cod - Inshore
Pacific Cod - Offshore
Sablefish - Non IFQ
Sablefish - IFQ

Thornyhead

Shortraker/Rougheye
Pacific Cod - Inshore
Pacific Cod - Offshore

Thornyhead

Arrowtooth Flounder
Deep Water Flatfish

Shallow Water Flatfish

1/1
3/15
11/15
1/1

1/1
3/9
1/1
3/9
1/1
3/9
1/1
3/9
1/1
3/9
1/1
3/9
7/15
1/1
1/1
3/9
7126
11
3/9
7/26
1/1
11
3/4
11
3/9
11
1/1
3/15
11/15
11

11
10/2
11
3/9
11
2/15
11

11
3/9
11
3/9
11

PSC
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
PSC
PSC
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch

Bycatch
PSC
Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Bycatch

Open
Bycatch
Open
Bycatch
Open

Reg

Reg #00-20
Reg #00-20
Spec #99-150

Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
HAL #00-32
TAC #00-61
Spec #99-150
Reg
HAL #00-32
TAC #00-65
Reg
HAL #00-32
TAC #00-67
Spec #99-150
Reg
TAC #00-28
Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
Reg
Reg #00-20
Reg #00-20
Spec #99-150

Spec #99-150
TAC #00-89
Reg

HAL #00-32
Reg

Spec #00-18
Spec #99-150

Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg
HAL #00-32
Reg



SOUTHEAST

ENTIRE GOA

Gulf of Alaska, Hook-and-line
Halibut Mortality Allocations

Flathead Sole
Rex Sole

Pacific Ocean Perch

Other Rockfish

Pelagic Shelf Rockfish

Pollock

Sablefish - Non IFQ
Sablefish - IFQ

Arrowtooth Flounder
Deep Water Flatfish
Shallow Water Flatfish
Flathead Sole

Rex Sole

Pacific Ocean Perch
Other Rockfish
Pelagic Shelf Rockfish

Pollock

Demersal Shelf Rockfish

Sablefish - Non IFQ
Sablefish - IFQ

Other Species

Atka Mackerel

3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
7/14 Bycatch TAC
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
7/26 Bycatch TAC
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
7/26 Bycatch TAC
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
11 PSC Reg
1/1 PSC Reg
3/15 Open Reg
11/15 Bycatch Reg
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Bycatch Reg
Contact ADF&G 907-747-6688

11 PSC Reg
1/1 PSC Reg
3/15 Open Reg
11/15 Bycatch Reg
1/1 Open Reg
3/9 Bycatch HAL
1/1 Bycatch Reg

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32
#00-59

#00-32
#00-68

#00-32
#00-66

#00-32

#00-20
#00-20

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-32

#00-20
#00-20

#00-32



290 mt

NOTES:

(1) STATUS refers to all gear and reporting areas for each fishery unless othewise noted.

OPEN = Directed fishery open as noted. Defined at 50 CFR 679.20(e) and (f).

BYCATCH = Directed fishery closed. Defined at 50 CFR 679.20(e) and (f).

PSC = Species must be treated in the same manner as a prohibited species.
Defined at 50 CFR 679.21(b).

CLOSED = as noted

Reg = Regulations

Spec = Groundfish Harvest Specifications

TAC = Total allowable catch

HAL = Halibut

Gulf of Alaska notes
(1) Areas around Steller sea lion rookeries and certain walrus sites closed.

(2) Retention of sablefish by vessels using hook-and-line gear not
possessing IFQ quota share is prohibited.

(3) Hook-and-line gear (other than IFQ and demersal shelf rockfish) remained closed from March 9 through
December 31, 2000. See Information Bulletins #00-48 and #00-83.

Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands notes
(3) Walrus protection areas are closed from April 1 through September 30.

(4) Areas around Steller sea lion rookeries are closed.

(5) Retention of sablefish by vessels using fixed gear not possessing
IFQ quota share is prohibited.

(6) Directed fishing for arrowtooth flounder and Greenland turbot in
the BSAI is open to authorized gear types May 1 through
December 31, subject to other regulations.



