Hook-and-line gear - 2000	Updated 12/15/00, 10:30 a.m.	- ((-,-('-,-			
Area BERING SEA	Fishery	Effective Date	Status	Reason	Notes
BENING SEA	Other Rockfish Pacific Ocean Perch Other Red Rockfish	1/1 1/1 1/1	Bycatch Bycatch Bycatch	Spec Spec	#99-149 #99-149 #99-149
	Sablefish - Non IFQ Sablefish - IFQ	8/28 1/1 1/1 3/15	PSC PSC PSC	TAC Reg Reg	#00-78 #00-20
	Greenland Turbot	11/15 1/1 5/1	Open Bycatch Bycatch Open	Reg Reg Reg Reg	#00-20
	Pollock - Incidental Catch	5/28 1/1	Bycatch Bycatch	TAC Reg	#00-50
ALEUTIAN ISLANDS	Other Rockfish	1/1	Bycatch	Spec	#99-149
	Pacific Ocean Perch, Eastern	1/1 7/9	Open Bycatch	Reg TAC	#00-58
	Pacific Ocean Perch, Central	1/1 7/15	Open Bycatch	Reg TAC	#00-60
	Pacific Ocean Perch, Western	1/1 7/21	Open Bycatch	Reg TAC	#00-62
	Sharpchin/Northern	1/1 9/20	Bycatch PSC	Spec TAC	#99-149 #00-87
	Shortraker/Rougheye Atka Mackerel - Eastern	1/1 1/1	Bycatch Open		#99-149
		1/29 9/1	Bycatch Open	TAC Reg	#00-11
	non-CDQ	9/5 9/20	Bycatch Bycatch	TAC TAC	#00-84 #00-85
	Atka Mackerel - Central	1/1 2/26	Open Bycatch	Reg TAC	#00-26
	non-CDQ	4/3 9/20	Open Bycatch	TAC	#00-43 #00-85
	Atka Mackerel - Western non-CDQ	1/1 9/20	Open Bycatch	Reg TAC	#00-85
	Sablefish - Non IFQ Sablefish - IFQ	1/1 1/1 3/15	PSC PSC Open	Reg Reg Reg	#00-20
	Greenland Turbot	11/15 1/1 5/1	Bycatch Bycatch Open	Reg Reg Reg	#00-20
	Pollock - Incidental Catch	1/1	Bycatch	Reg	
BERING SEA & ALEUTIANS		4.44	Б. (1	5	
	Arrowtooth Flounder Rock sole/Flathead sole/OFlat	1/1 1/1	Bycatch Open	Reg Reg	
	Other Species Pacific Cod	1/1 1/1	Open Open	Reg Reg	
				- 9	

DOGGO OF	catcher processors catcher processors catcher vessels < 60 ft catcher vessels < 60 ft in CH catcher vessels > 60 ft Squid Yellowfin Sole	3/10 9/1 12/9 9/1 12/14 9/1 1/1	Bycatch Open Closed Open Closed Bycatch Open Open	TAC #00-31 Reg #00-99 Reg #00-101 Reg Reg Reg Reg
BOGOSLOF	Pollock - Incidental Catch	1/1	Bycatch	Reg
BSAI, Hook-and-line Halibut Mortality Allocations Pacific cod Fishery 673 mt Other Non-Trawl Fisheries 159 mt				
GOA WEST,CENT PLCK				
,	Pollock 610	1/1	Bycatch	Reg
	Pollock 620	1/1	Bycatch	Reg
	Pollock 630	1/1	Bycatch	Reg
WESTERN GULF	American Floring	4 /4	0	D
	Arrowtooth Flounder	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	December 51-16-1	7/31	Bycatch	TAC #00-71
	Deep Water Flatfish	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
	Shallow Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg
	FI (1 . 1 O . 1	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Flathead Sole	1/1	Open	Reg
	D 0.1	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Rex Sole	1/1	Open	Reg
	Desiffe Oscar Desid	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Pacific Ocean Perch	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Olympia de la colonia	7/5	Bycatch	TAC #00-57
	Shortraker/Rougheye	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
	Pelagic Shelf Rockfish	1/1	Open	Reg
	N 4 5 16 1	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Northern Rockfish	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Other Berliftst	7/24	Bycatch	TAC #00-63
	Other Rockfish	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
	Pacific Cod - Inshore	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/4	Bycatch	TAC #00-29
	Desitio Cod Offshare	7/31	PSC	TAC #00-70
	Pacific Cod - Offshore	1/1	Open	Reg
		2/7	Bycatch	TAC #00-14
	Sablatiah Nan ITO	7/31	PSC	TAC #00-70
	Sablefish - Non IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg

	Sablefish - IFQ	1/1 3/15	PSC Open	Reg Reg #00-20
		11/15	Bycatch	Reg #00-20
	Thornyhead	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
CENTRAL GULF				
	Arrowtooth Flounder	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Deep Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Shallow Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg
	FI 10.1	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Flathead Sole	1/1	Open	Reg
	D 0.1	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Rex Sole	1/1	Open	Reg
	Davida Ossas David	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Pacific Ocean Perch	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32 TAC #00-61
	Chartrakar/Daughaya	7/15	Bycatch	
	Shortraker/Rougheye	1/1 1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
	Pelagic Shelf Rockfish	3/9	Open	Reg HAL #00-32
		7/26	Bycatch Bycatch	TAC #00-65
	Northern rockfish	1/20	-	
	NOTHER TOCKISH	3/9	Open	Reg HAL #00-32
		7/26	Bycatch Bycatch	TAC #00-67
	Other Rockfish	1/20	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
	Pacific Cod - Inshore	1/1	Open	Reg
	r acine cod - manore	3/4	Bycatch	TAC #00-28
	Pacific Cod - Offshore	1/1	Open	Reg
	Tuomo cou chonore	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Sablefish - Non IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg
	Sablefish - IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg
	Capiellell II Q	3/15	Open	Reg #00-20
		11/15	Bycatch	Reg #00-20
	Thornyhead	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
EACTEDN OUR E	•		•	·
EASTERN GULF	Shortraker/Rougheye	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
	Chortranon/reagneye	10/2	PSC	TAC #00-89
	Pacific Cod - Inshore	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Pacific Cod - Offshore	1/1	Open	Reg
		2/15	Bycatch	Spec #00-18
	Thornyhead	1/1	Bycatch	Spec #99-150
WEST YAKUTAT				
	Arrowtooth Flounder	1/1	Open	Reg
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Deep Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg
	•	3/9	Bycatch	HAL #00-32
	Shallow Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg

	Flathead Sole	3/9 1/1	Bycatch	HAL Reg	#00-32
	riatrieau Sole	3/9	Open Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Rex Sole	1/1	Open	Reg	#00-32
	Nex Gold	3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Pacific Ocean Perch	1/1	Open	Reg	#00 0 <u>2</u>
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
		7/14	Bycatch	TAC	#00-59
	Other Rockfish	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
		7/26	Bycatch	TAC	#00-68
	Pelagic Shelf Rockfish	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
		7/26	Bycatch	TAC	#00-66
	Pollock	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Sablefish - Non IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg	
	Sablefish - IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg	
		3/15	Open	Reg	#00-20
		11/15	Bycatch	Reg	#00-20
SOUTHEAST					
	Arrowtooth Flounder	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Deep Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Shallow Water Flatfish	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Flathead Sole	1/1	Open	Reg	
		3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Rex Sole	1/1	Open	Reg	
	D ''' O D I	3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Pacific Ocean Perch	1/1	Open	Reg	#00.00
	Oth or Dooldish	3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Other Rockfish	1/1 3/9	Open	Reg HAL	#00.22
	Pelagic Shelf Rockfish	1/1	Bycatch		#00-32
	relagic Shell Rockish	3/9	Open Bycatch	Reg HAL	#00-32
	Pollock	1/1	Bycatch	Reg	#00-32
	Demersal Shelf Rockfish		DF&G 907-		R
	Sablefish - Non IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg	5
	Sablefish - IFQ	1/1	PSC	Reg	
		3/15	Open	Reg	#00-20
		11/15	Bycatch	Reg	#00-20
ENTIRE COA			,	9	
ENTIRE GOA	Other Species	1/1	Open	Reg	
	Calor Openios	3/9	Bycatch	HAL	#00-32
	Atka Mackerel	1/1	Bycatch	Reg	., 00 02
	, and monoror	1, 1	2,000011	itog	

Gulf of Alaska, Hook-and-line Halibut Mortality Allocations

290 mt

NOTES:

(1) STATUS refers to all gear and reporting areas for each fishery unless othewise noted.

OPEN = Directed fishery open as noted. Defined at 50 CFR 679.20(e) and (f).

BYCATCH = Directed fishery closed. Defined at 50 CFR 679.20(e) and (f).

PSC = Species must be treated in the same manner as a prohibited species. Defined at 50 CFR 679.21(b).

CLOSED = as noted

Reg = Regulations

Spec = Groundfish Harvest Specifications

TAC = Total allowable catch

HAL = Halibut

Gulf of Alaska notes

- (1) Areas around Steller sea lion rookeries and certain walrus sites closed.
- (2) Retention of sablefish by vessels using hook-and-line gear not possessing IFQ quota share is prohibited.
- (3) Hook-and-line gear (other than IFQ and demersal shelf rockfish) remained closed from March 9 through December 31, 2000. See Information Bulletins #00-48 and #00-83.

Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands notes

- (3) Walrus protection areas are closed from April 1 through September 30.
- (4) Areas around Steller sea lion rookeries are closed.
- (5) Retention of sablefish by vessels using fixed gear not possessing IFQ quota share is prohibited.
- (6) Directed fishing for arrowtooth flounder and Greenland turbot in the BSAI is open to authorized gear types May 1 through December 31, subject to other regulations.